International Marketing, International Business Review, Journal of International Marketing,  

Journal of International Management, Management International Review, Global Strategy 

Journal among others which have all been detailed in Table 2.1. In total, reviewed articles 

amounted to one hundred and twenty-one (121) from academic journals published within the 

period 2015 and 2019. The export performance empirical review employed the vote-counting 

approach, as practiced by Chen et al (2016) and based on the suggestion of Newbert et al (2014) 

who assert that vote-counting is a more appropriate tool that enables the revelation of critical

[...]

Conclusively, this review has thrown light on the steadily increasing attention export performance 

has gained over the years evidenced by the rise in export performance studies until 2014, where 

Chen et al (2016) who examined studies from 2006-2014 (9 year period) reviewed one hundred 

and twenty-four (124) articles in comparison with the one hundred and twenty-one (121) articles 

reviewed from 2015-2019 (5 year period). 

Illustrated below in figure 2.1 is the number of publications per literature reviews conducted by 

Bilkey (1978); Aaby and Slater (1989); Zou and Stan (1998); Sousa et al (2008); Chen et al (2016)

[...]

Considering the heightened need in scholarship to examine and uncover the extent to which 

organisational capabilities influence export performance, Kuivalainen et al, (2010) conducted a 

study to explore the process of internationalisation of small knowledge-intensive firms. Using data 

collected from one hundred and twenty-four (124) Finnish SMEs, the study examined the role of 

international experience, financial, managerial, technical, and marketing capabilities on the degree 

of internationalisation and international performance. Analysis of the collected data demonstrated

[...]

These hypothesised relationships were guided by the resource-based view 

and were analysed using a hierarchical multiple regression approach to uncovering the 

interrelationships and patterns embedded in micro and small businesses in Ghana.  Data from five 

hundred and eighty-one (581) micro and small businesses used in the analysis demonstrated that 

both managerial and marketing capabilities positively impacted performance similar to cost-

leadership and differentiation strategy. The interaction between these constructs proved that

[...]

experience and information; managerial export capabilities were conceptualised as market 

orientation, organisational flexibility, innovation capability, and intangible resources. To answer 

these questions, the study conducted structural modelling using data from one hundred and forty-

six (146) German export firms. Relationships uncovered from the analysis highlighted those 

different parts of the management capability construct related uniquely to different capabilities and 

resources: management experience significantly impacted market orientation and intangible

[...]

marketing approach and export performance linkage. To answer these questions and uncover the 

interrelationships between market-oriented variables and export performance as proffered by Aaby 

and Slater (1989), Thirkell and Dau (1998) used data collected from three hundred and twenty-

three (323) New Zealand manufacturing exporters. Examining the roles of competencies including 

export/market knowledge (a managerial capability), strategy, firm characteristics, and marketing 

orientation on export performance (conceptualised as the aggregate of export market share, export

[...]

Other constructs tested in the study included information sources, entrepreneurial 

orientation, firm size, export stimulus, export to sales ratio, export problems, and trade barriers. 

The study analysed these relationships using a structural modelling approach with data from one 

hundred and three (103) export firms with active operational activities between 1999-2001. The 

findings of the study showed that the most important antecedents of export performance include 

the dimensions of the export marketing mix. Entrepreneurial orientation likewise significantly

[...]

considering marketing capabilities and competitive advantage as mediators and coordination 

mechanisms, cost leadership strategy, market turbulence, and competitive intensity as moderators 

in this indirect relationship. The study examined the relationships and their influences by analysing 

data collected from four hundred and ninety-one (491) Chinese export firms using structural 

equation modelling. The effects of the variables were tested on the aggregated variable of export 

venture performance, consisting of financial, strategic, and product performance variables. The 

results showed that market orientation positively impacted export venture performance.

[...]

competitive intensity was found to strengthen that relationship. 

Acikdilli (2015) examined the effect of marketing capability on export venture performance while 

considering the mediating role of export market orientation. In examining this relationship, data 

was collected from four hundred and sixteen (416) Turkish manufacturing firms. Using structural 

equation modelling to test these relationships while considering the disaggregated levels of export 

venture performance and marketing capability, it was found that both product development and 

channel management marketing capabilities positively impact export market orientation, while

[...]

Kayahasi and Mtetwa (2016) conducted a study examining the relationships between export 

market orientation, marketing capabilities, marketing effectiveness, and export performance. To 

uncover the underlying relationships at play, data was collected from four hundred and forty-three 

(443) export companies in Turkey. Analysing the study with structural equation modelling, 

Kayabasi, and Mtetwa (2016) found that marketing capability positively, though insignificantly, 

affected performance and similarly had no significant mediating role in the relationship between